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Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>

COGCC Form 2A review of Confluence DJ's Almont-Dotsero 6 South location - Doc #401549059 
3 messages

Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 11:58 AM
To: "Agross@upstreampm.com" <agross@upstreampm.com>, Brittany Rothe <brothe@confluencelp.com>

Brittany & Andrea,
 
I have reviewed the referenced Form 2A Oil & Gas Location Assessment and have the following comments.
 
1)  In the Construction section Confluence DJ has indicated the size of the location after interim reclamation will be 7.5 acres.  A review of the
Proposed Reclamation Map, which was included as part of the Construction Layout Drawings, indicates 7.5 acres will be reclaimed resulting in
9.4 acres after interim reclamation.  Please confirm the planned size of the location after interim reclamation.
 
2)  In the Water Resources section Confluence DJ has indicated the nearest water well is 2,269 feet away.  This appears to be water well
Permit #66488 which the Colorado DWR has mapped immediately west of your proposed Pickaroon North location.  As discussed in my recent
correspondence concerning the Pickaroon North Form 2A, I suspect this water well either no longer exists or was poorly mapped when it was
permitted.  The next closest water well is Permit #154419 located approximately 3,100 feet to the southeast.  Therefore, I would like to
change the distance to the nearest water well to 3,100 feet.
 
Please respond to this correspondence by June 18, 2018.  If you have any questions, please contact me.  Thank you.
 
Doug Andrews 
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Colorado
 

 
 
303.894.2100  Ext. 5180
1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801, Denver, CO  80203
doug.andrews@state.co.us  │  http://cogcc.state.co.us/

Agross@upstreampm.com <agross@upstreampm.com> Fri, May 18, 2018 at 12:15 PM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>, Brittany Rothe <brothe@confluencelp.com>

Hi Doug,
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We have asked the surveyor to confirm the water well.  We will get back to you as soon as we hear back from him.  I anticipate you are correct.

 

As for the interim reclamation size you are correct on the 9.4 acres.

 

Thank you,

Andrea

 

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>  
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2018 11:58 AM 
To: Agross@upstreampm.com; Brittany Rothe <brothe@confluencelp.com> 
Subject: COGCC Form 2A review of Confluence DJ's Almont-Dotsero 6 South location - Doc #401549059

[Quoted text hidden]

Brittany Rothe <brothe@confluencelp.com> Mon, Jun 11, 2018 at 3:04 PM
To: "Andrews - DNR, Doug" <doug.andrews@state.co.us>
Cc: "Tish Jenkins (tjenkins@upstreampm.com)" <tjenkins@upstreampm.com>

Hi Doug,

 

Andrea had responded to your correspondence earlier, but we got final answers for both of your questions, so please consider this our comprehensive response for
the Almont-Dotsero 6 South location (below in red).

 

Please let us know if there are any subsequent questions!

 

Thanks,

Britt

 

From: Agross@upstreampm.com <agross@upstreampm.com>  
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2018 12:15 PM 
To: Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>; Brittany Rothe <brothe@confluencelp.com> 
Subject: RE: COGCC Form 2A review of Confluence DJ's Almont-Dotsero 6 South location - Doc #401549059
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Hi Doug,

We have asked the surveyor to confirm the water well.  We will get back to you as soon as we hear back from him.  I anticipate you are correct.

 

As for the interim reclamation size you are correct on the 9.4 acres.

 

Thank you,

Andrea

 

From: Andrews - DNR, Doug <doug.andrews@state.co.us>  
Sent: Friday, May 18, 2018 11:58 AM 
To: Agross@upstreampm.com; Brittany Rothe <brothe@confluencelp.com> 
Subject: COGCC Form 2A review of Confluence DJ's Almont-Dotsero 6 South location - Doc #401549059

 

Brittany & Andrea,

 

I have reviewed the referenced Form 2A Oil & Gas Location Assessment and have the following comments.

 

1)  In the Construction section Confluence DJ has indicated the size of the location after interim reclamation will be
7.5 (should be 9.4 ac) acres.  A review of the Proposed Reclamation Map, which was included as part of the
Construction Layout Drawings, indicates 7.5 acres will be reclaimed resulting in 9.4 acres after interim reclamation. 
Please confirm the planned size of the location after interim reclamation.  Doug – the size of the location after
interim reclamation will be 9.4 acres (long term disturbed area).  The total reclaimed acreage will be
7.5 acres.  Total construction disturbance will be (9.4 ac + 7.5 ac) = 16.9 ac

 

2)  In the Water Resources section Confluence DJ has indicated the nearest water well is 2,269 feet away.  This
appears to be water well Permit #66488 which the Colorado DWR has mapped immediately west of your proposed
Pickaroon North location.  As discussed in my recent correspondence concerning the Pickaroon North Form 2A, I
suspect this water well either no longer exists or was poorly mapped when it was permitted.  The next closest water
well is Permit #154419 located approximately 3,100 feet to the southeast.  Therefore, I would like to change the
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distance to the nearest water well to 3,100 feet.  Doug – per Andrea’s response to this very question you had
on the Pickaroon North location, you are correct about the water well permit #66488 being incorrectly
mapped or no longer existing.  Please change the distance to the nearest water well to 3,100’.

 

Please respond to this correspondence by June 18, 2018.  If you have any questions, please contact me.  Thank
you.

 

Doug Andrews 
Oil & Gas Location Assessment Specialist - Northeast Colorado

 

 

303.894.2100  Ext. 5180

1120 Lincoln St., Suite 801, Denver, CO  80203

doug.andrews@state.co.us  │  http://cogcc.state.co.us/
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